
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.286 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17
TH

 DECEMBER, 2021 

 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FOR AYUSH 

 

*286. SHRI A. GANESHAMURTHI:  

SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT: 

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of fund allocation for infrastructural development under National AYUSH 

Mission (NAM) in the country, State/UT-wise including Tamil Nadu and Bihar;  

 

(b) whether any special grant or aid has been provided for setting up of educational 

institutions for AYUSH system of medicine/treatment in Tamil Nadu, Puducherry and 

Bihar; and  

 

(c) if so, the details thereof? 

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) to (c)   A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.286* FOR 17
TH

 DECEMBER, 2021 

 

(a) The Government of India has launched Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National 

AYUSH Mission (NAM) implementing through States/UTs including Tamil Nadu and 

Bihar. Under NAM financial assistance has been provided to the State/UT Governments 

including Tamil Nadu and Bihar for overall development of AYUSH system which also 

includes infrastructural development. The allocation of funds under NAM is based on the 

proposals reflected in the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) and resource pool 

communicated to States/UTs as per the NAM guidelines. The details of fund approved for 

infrastructural development under National AYUSH Mission is at Annexure. 

(b) & (c) Public health is a State subject. Setting up of educational institution for AYUSH 

system of medicine in Tamil Nadu, Puducherry and Bihar comes under purview of 

respective State/UT Governments. However, under NAM, there is provision of 

establishment of new AYUSH Colleges in the States where availability of AYUSH 

teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector. Under NAM, Ministry of Ayush 

has not received proposal through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) for establishment of 

new AYUSH educational institution from State/UT Government of Tamil Nadu, 

Puducherry and Bihar. 

 

***** 

 

  



 

Annexure 

State/UT wise details of grants approved for upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals and upgradation of 

AYUSH Dispensaries from 2014-15 to 2021-22 

SI. 

No. 
Name of State/UTs 

AYUSH Hospitals AYUSH Dispensaries 

No. of 

Hospitals 

Amount 

approved  

(Rs. in lakhs) 

No. of 

Dispensaries 

Amount 

approved  

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1.  Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1 75.00 0 0 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 10 188.00 23 130.00 

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 1 5.20 0 0 

4.  Assam 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 0 0 10 100.00 

6.  Chandigarh 0 0 29 196.93 

7.  Chhattisgarh 18 244.50 257 3002.46 

8.  
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 3 6.24 1 8.00 

9.  Delhi 4 9.00 0 0 

10.  Goa 0 0 0 0 

11.  Gujarat 4 250.00 20 400.00 

12.  Haryana 2 78.50 1136 1404.90 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 105 409.35 1334 602.90 

14.  Jammu & Kashmir 2 50.00 35 350.00 

15.  Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 

16.  Karnataka 15 1125.00 0 0 

17.  Kerala 74 2356.30 39 689.30 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 

19.  Lakshadweep 1 29.26 8 28.00 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 32 845.00 140 2800.00 

21.  Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 

22.  Manipur 2 141.00 2 35.00 

23.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 

24.  Meghalaya 0 0 3 120.00 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 4 80.00 

26.  Odisha 2 85.00 56 1120.00 

27.  Puducherry 0 0 7 7.00 

28.  Punjab 0 0 10 61.74 

29.  Rajasthan 11 152.50 868 7252.69 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 

31.  Tamil Nadu 2 95.00 0 0 

32.  Telangana 4 300.00 57 615.00 

33.  Tripura 2 333.82 8 160.00 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 12 900.00 572 11347.97 

35.  Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 

36.  West Bengal 0 0 240 782.60 

Total 307 7678.67 4859 31294.49 

 

 



 

State/UT wise details of grants approved for AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres from 2019-20 to 

2021-22 

S. No. Name of State / UT No. of AYUSH HWC  
Amount approved  

(Rs in Lakh) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 110 700.33 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 36 270.09 

3 Assam 49 371.62 

4 Bihar 108 786.04 

5 Chhattisgarh 200 1170.00 

6 Goa 9 25.65 

7 Gujarat 265 1792.75 

8 Haryana 545 2302.14 

9 Himachal Pradesh 140 959.00 

10 Jharkhand 100 613.25 

11 Karnataka 106 614.00 

12 Kerala 90 427.50 

13 Madhya Pradesh 362 2479.70 

14 Maharashtra 294 2013.90 

15 Manipur 5 36.51 

16 Meghalaya 35 265.44 

17 Mizoram 24 182.02 

18 Nagaland 49 364.75 

19 Odisha 100 677.40 

20 Punjab 152 937.90 

21 Rajasthan 500 2965.00 

22 Sikkim 18 136.51 

23 Tamil Nadu 140 896.60 

24 Telangana 0 0 

25 Tripura 38 285.26 

26 Uttar Pradesh 592 4055.20 

27 Uttarakhand 70 479.50 

28 West Bengal 100 654.67 

29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 6 38.30 

30 Chandigarh  5 3.05 

31 Delhi  0 0 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 

0 0 

33 Jammu & Kashmir 194 1301.00 

34 Ladakh  14 106.18 

35 Lakshadweep  5 12.15 

36 Puducherry  3 10.65 

Total 

  

4464 27934.06 

 

 

 



 

 

State/UT wise grants approved for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital under 

NAM from 2014-15 to 2021-22 

Sl. 

No. 

 

State/UT Location 

Amount approved 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

 

1.  Andaman & Nicobar Islands Port Blair 107.40 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 
Kakinada 792.309 

Visakhapatnam. 331.367 

3.  Assam 
Goalpara  900.00 

Majuli  890.00 

4.  Bihar Patna 302.695 

5.  Chandigarh Chandigarh 400.00 

6.  Chhattisgarh 

Champa 255.50 

Mahasamund 255.50 

Koria 255.50 

Korba 255.50 

Kanker 255.50 

Narayanpur 255.50 

Bijapur 255.50 

Dantewada 255.50 

7.  
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 
Silvasa  

167.138 

8.  Goa 
North Goa. 464.29 

South Goa 464.29 

9.  Haryana Hisar 675.34 

10.  Himachal Pradesh 
Kullu  150.00 

Mandi 25.00 

11.  Jammu & Kashmir 

Kishtwar  300.00 

Kupwara 427.078 

Bilawar 290.27 

Kulgam  227.078 

Samba 100.00 

12.  Jharkhand Ranchi 600.00 

13.  Karnataka 
Gadag  900.00 

Mangalore  900.00 

14.  Kerala 
Chalakudy, Thrissur  300.63 

Mattannur, Kannur 533.33 

15.  Lakshadweep Kavaratti 195.80 

16.  Maharashtra 

Nandurbar 425.00 

Sindhudurg 425.00 

Pune 425.00 

Ahmadnagar 425.00 

17.  Manipur 

Moreh, Chandel District 621.00 

Churancandpur  621.00 

Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai 393.59 



Keirao AC, Imphal East District 637.80 

18.  Madhya Pradesh 

Bhopal 700.00 

Indore 400.00 

Narsinghpur 400.00 

Chitrakoot 300.00 

Mandleshwar  199.751 

19.  Meghalaya 

Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East Khasi 

Hills 

637.072 

Ri Bhoi District 100.00 

20.  Mizoram Aizwal 69.609 

21.  Nagaland 

Noklak, Tuensang District 896.044 

Razha, Chedema 1019.16 

Sapangya (Chungtia) 201.676 

Yachem, Longleng 100.00 

22.  Odisha 

Dhenkanal  800.00 

Behrampur 300.00 

Balasore 100.00 

23.  Puducherry 
Villanur  678.066 

Yanam  503.50 

24.  Punjab 
Moga  650.00 

Dyalpur Sodhia Zirakpur  650.00 

25.  Rajasthan 

Bhilwara 450.00 

Ajmer 450.00 

Churu 450.00 

Bikaner 450.00 

Jaipur 436.00 

Sikar 450.00 

26.  Sikkim Kyongsa, West Sikkim 959.468 

27.  Tamil Nadu 

Theni  733.33 

Thiruvannamalai 733.33 

Pudukkottai 400.00 

28.  Telangana 

Anantgiri, Vikarabad, Rangareddy 

Distt. 

600.00 

Bhupalpalli (V&M), Jayashankar 

Bhupalpalli District. 

300.00 

Siddipet Head Quarters 300.00 

29.  Tripura 
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala 569.33 

Belonia  272.26 

30.  Uttar Pradesh 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Bulandshahar 900.00 

Bilhour, Kanpur 900.00 

West Katli, Lucknow 900.00 

Badrasi, Varanasi 900.00 

Nawab Ganj, Bareilly 900.00 

Basti 900.00 

Sirathu Koushambi 900.00 

Sonbhadra 900.00 

Orai Jalaun  900.00 

Sant Kabir Nagar,  900.00 

Saharanpur  900.00 

Deoria  900.00 

Lalitpur 900.00 

Amethi  900.00 



Kanpur Dehat   900.00 

Firozpur, Balia District 900.00 

Maharajganj 565.00 

Rai Bareilly 726.64 

Agra 565.00 

Baghpat 727.35 

Fatehpur 775.35 

Shravasti 212.925 

Unnao 212.925 

Hardoi 265.00 

Gorkhpur 265.00 

Sambhal 265.00 

31.  Uttarakhand 

Haldwani 556.61 

Jakhnidhar, Tehri 300.00 

Tanakpur, Champawat 300.0 

32.  West Bengal 
Topsikhata, District Alipurduar. 900.00 

Paschim Midnapore 900.00 

Total 54656.801 
 

  



 

 

State/UT wise grants approved for setting up of New AYUSH Educational Institutions 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of State/ UT No. of AYUSH Educational 

Institutions 

Amount approved 

(Rs.in Lakhs) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 320.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 222.220 

3 Karnataka 2 1905.38 

4 Manipur 1 460.43 

5 Sikkim 1 708.66 

6 Haryana 2 1500.00 

7 Uttarakhand 1 448.35 

8 West Bengal 1 500.00 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 1 240.00 

Total 11 6305.04 

 

  



 

 

State/UT wise grants approved for upgradation AYUSH Educational Institutions under NAM from 

2014-15 to 2021-22 

SI. 

No. 

Name of State/UTs UG AYUSH 

Educational 

Institutions 

Amount 

approved  

(Rs.in Lakhs) 

PG AYUSH 

Educational 

Institutions 

Amount 

approved 

(Rs.in Lakhs) 

1.  Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 

0 0 0 0 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 5 143.64 0 0 

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 

4.  Assam 3 819.29 1 138.12 

5.  Bihar 1 300.00 2 119.80 

6.  Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 

7.  Chhattisgarh 2 290.06 1 391.00 

8.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 

0 0 0 0 

9.  Delhi 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 0 0 0 0 

11.  Gujarat 1 30.00 3 160.00 

12.  Haryana 1 83.48 0 0 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 

14.  Jammu & Kashmir 2 71.06 0 0 

15.  Jharkhand 1 90.00 0 0 

16.  Karnataka 1 300.00 4 787.40 

17.  Kerala 0 0 5 191.62 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 

19.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 8 1259.18 1 812.27 

21.  Maharashtra 2 255.25 3 133.70 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 

23.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 

24.  Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 

26.  Odisha 5 1155.43 2 394.79 

27.  Puducherry 1 7.50 0 0 

28.  Punjab 2 137.09 0 0 

29.  Rajasthan 2 842.72 0 0 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 

31.  Tamil Nadu 11 135.10 1 143.00 

32.  Telangana 4 202.80 2 274.00 

33.  Tripura 1 29.44 0 0 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 17 3809.14 3 699.00 

35.  Uttarakhand 2 232.00 1 10.57 

36.  West Bengal 2 639.01 5 1466.54 

Total 74 10832.19 34 5721.81 

 


